# The Constitution of the University of Dayton School of Law Golf Club.

# Article I. NAME OF ORGANIZATION

The name of this organization shall be the University of Dayton School of Law Golf Club.

## Article II. PURPOSE

The purpose of the University of Dayton School of Law (UDSL) Golf Club is to provide students with an opportunity to maintain a healthy lifestyle while building camaraderie between fellow students, as well as network with UDSL alumni and local attorneys in a fun, nonpressured setting. The UDSL Golf Club will strive to spread the game of Golf throughout the entire UDSL Legal Community, providing a method for alumni to reconnect with their school, and providing student members with a stress-free avenue to connect and network with local alumni, attorneys, and judges.

#### Article III. MEMBERSHIP

Membership is open to all law students who have paid dues to the UDSL Golf Club and are enrolled within the University of Dayton School of Law. Membership is open to all students who enjoy golfing at any level of skill. No discrimination shall be made on the basis of gender, race, age, creed, religion, disability, sexual preference, national origin, marital status, parental status or veteran's status. No hazing or discrimination will be used as a condition of membership in this organization. Membership begins when a student pays dues to an Executive Director of the UDSL Golf Club. Membership is open throughout the calendar year.

#### **Article IV. ORGANIZATION OFFICERS & ELECTION RULES**

#### **Section 1. Executive Board**

The Executive Board shall consist of a President, and no more than 4 Executive Board Members.

#### Section 2. Duties of the President

The duties of the President shall be to call and organize meetings, to call meetings of the Board, to organize meetings with the club advisor, alumni, or any other faculty member. The

President shall keep the members of the Golf Club informed of the scheduled golf outings. The President will also assist the other executive board members in any additional duties necessary.

## Section 3. Duties of the Executive Board Members

The executive board members will equally share in their duties. These duties include assisting the President in keeping track of paid dues, organizing weekly golf outings at local golf courses, organizing an annual scramble tournament, and communicating with UDSL students, faculty, alumni, and local attorneys of the scheduled events within the Golf Club.

#### Section 4. President and Executive Board Member Nominations

The President and Executive Board Members will be nominated annually each April before the school year ends. Members of the Golf Club will nominate candidates for Executive Board positions from within the Golf Club. After nominations have been submitted to the current Executive Board, all members of the Golf Club will vote on the nominated candidates. The candidate receiving the most votes will be named President, and the following 4 candidates receiving the next highest amount of votes will be named the Executive Board Members.

# Article V. MEETINGS

## **Section 1. Meeting Frequency**

Meetings shall be held at least once a semester, unless otherwise specified by a majority of the Executive Board.

William Earle 2013-2014 UDSL Golf Club President